## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2007-66

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE CITY'S FISCAL YEAR 2006-2007 BUDGET TO REDUCE THE LEGAL BUDGET FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS TO \$3,500 AND TO INCREASE THE LEGAL BUDGET FOR CODE ENFORCEMENT AND UNSAFE STRUCTURES TO \$34,000; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

**WHEREAS,** the City Council adopted a budget for fiscal year 2006-2007 via Resolution No. 2006-145 on September 12<sup>th</sup>, 2006; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council budgeted \$19,000 for Code Enforcement in the Legal Budget and \$11,000 for Telecommunications in the Legal Budget in fiscal year 2006-2007; and

**WHEREAS**, the Unsafe Structures Board has now begun functioning during the 2006-2007 fiscal year and no legal costs were budgeted for its operations; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council wishes to amend the Code Enforcement line item in the Legal Budget to be named Code Enforcement and Unsafe Structures and increase the line item by \$15,000 for a total of \$34,000 for fiscal year 2006-2007; and

**WHEREAS**, to partially offset this increase, the Telecommunications line item in the Legal Budget, which was originally budgeted for \$11,000, will be amended to \$3,500 as a result of no activity in this area thus far in the 2007-2007 fiscal year;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2.** The City of Marathon budget for fiscal year 2006-2007, beginning October 1, 2006 and ending September 30, 2007, is hereby amended to reflect (a) a total allocation of \$34,000 to be called Code Enforcement and Unsafe Structures in the Legal Budget, and (b) a total allocation of \$3,500 in the Telecommunications line item in the Legal Budget. The net additional \$7,5000 shall come from Unappropriated Surplus.
  - **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this 8<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2007.

## THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Christopher M. Bull, Mayor

AYES:

Cinque, Tempest, Vasil, Bull

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

Worthington

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney